
Pinellas~ 
County'¥"' 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Katherine Carpenter, Deputy Clerk 
BCCRecords 

FROM: Sean P. Griffin CJV 
Real Property Mana~ \ 

Administrative Services 
Facilities & Real Property 

SUBJECT: PETITION TO VACATE - Submitted by Melissa Marie Bonilla and Michael 
Allen Copp 
File No. 1601 CATS 52377 Legistar 20-1638A 
Property Address: 3937 Lake Shore Drive, Palm Harbor, FL 34684 

DATE: September 3, 2020 

Enclosed herewith are the following originals: 
Petition to Vacate 
Copy of the Legal Description (Original signed and sealed Legal is attached to the Resolution) 
Application and Findings of Fact 

Letters of no objection from: 
Lake Saint George HOA 
Bright House 
Duke Energy 
Frontier 
Pinellas County Utilities Engineering 
TECO Electric 
TECO Peoples Gas 
WOW! 

Receipt dated 25-JUNE-2020 and 29-AUG-2020 and copy of checks #1991 and #1952 in the 
amount of$750.00. 

Please set the public hearing for the BCC meeting of October 20, 2020, place the necessary 
newspaper advertising in accordance with State Statute 177.101 ( which requires advertising in 
two weekly issues prior to the meeting, with no advertising requirement after the meeting), and 
mail notices of the public hearing date to the owners shown on the attached list. Thank you. 

509 East Avenue South 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

Phone{727)464-3496 
Fax (727) 464-5251 

V/TDD (727) 464-4062 
www.pinellascounty.org 



APPLICATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

FOR PETITION TO RELEASE PLATS OR PORTIONS OF PLAT (EASEMENTS) 

APPLICANT(S): 

Address: L A \<- e:.. 

City, State, Zip: 
' Daytime Telephone Number: f :l 2...' - :J '::t 2.. - s L- 2- S 

M <-- \', .s s - b..o ~: \\ - ..).. 't @. '::>~ .-..., \. c...-""""' 

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3 II\ Ji "1 \_p. \c-"L '&'\+a,-.~ 

City, State, Zip: -P {\- \.... t'.': '\\ ~ fL ~ o Ct. , C L 3 \.J ~ 9 Y 
Property Appraiser Parcel Number : D 8' - .l. f ·- I lo - 4 Y 1 '-9 l ~ 0 o l - D O S O 

PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TO THE BEST OF YOUR KNOWLEDGE 

1. The right-of-way or alley is: _open and used __ unopened "paper" street 

2. Is there a pending "Contract for Sale"? ___ Yes ~ No 

If yes, please list all parties involved in the sales contract: 

3. Is a corporation involved as owner or buyer? \'\,1° 

If yes, please give corporation name and list corporate officers: 

4. Complete subdivision name as shown on the subdivision plat: 

5. Subdivision Plat Book Number r B Page number(s) l9 S 

6. Is there a Homeowners Association? --,6.-ves No 

7. Reason(s) for requesting this release - check all that apply: 

-Need to release to clear an existing encroachment: 

_ __ Pool Screened Pool &~ Building 

-Need to release to clear title: __ Yes ~ No 

7 

__ Other 



-Want to release to allow for: 

__ Pool __ Screened PooB-Building Addition ~ Other 

-Want to vacate to include the vacated right of way or alley into my property for: 

___ Increased property size __ Prohibiting unwanted use of the area 

___ Other: ________________________ _ _ 

To determine if a variance is required, please call the BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 

REVIEW SERVICES DEPARTMENT at 464-3888. 

9. Please provide any relevant additional comments: 

8 

10. If anyone has assisted you with the preparation of this form, gathering of. information or 
requesting information on your behalf, please list their name, title, address and phone 
number below. 

Name __________________ Title ___________ _ 

Address _________________ ~ Phone ________ __ _ 

CITIZEN DISCLOSURE 

11. 1) __ I have a current family relationship to an employee, or an elected official, of 

Pinellas County Government. That person is ______________ __, 

employed in the Department of 

-------------' Elected Official. 

or Office of 

2) lp I am not aware of any current family relationship to any employee, or Elected 

Official, of Pinellas County Government. 

3) __ I am an employee of Pinellas County Government, in the Department of 

------------'' or Office of ------------~ Elected 

Official. 

The definition of family relationship, for the purposes of this document, is the immediate family 
consisting of: father, mother, brother, sister, half-brother or sister, adopted brother or sister, or by law 
or marriage, father-in-law, mother-in-law, brother-in-law, or sister-in-law. 

DATE: I - r - 2-.o 
APPLICANT(S) SIGNATURE 
~ v------

8 



SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL APPLICANTS/PETITIONERS 

For Property Address: - -=3::;__~.:.........:::1._1_,_ __ L_;A~....:k:.....:E.=.- ____cs::........:.,+o..!..,;;...;.::te..::....:::E.~ D= ts.~ ' \/~ € ......_ ___ _ 

APPLICANT: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: (:: L 

Daytime Telephone Number: --'P'---'-1 ...... 3....._- _..2_ ..,1..._ .o _ _ _..;;....P..c., _.l_-~'------------­

DATE: f - i - 2.. o 

AP:LIC@ ATURE 
·~~ 

APPLICANT: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Daytime Telephone Number: ----------------------

APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

DATE: ______ _ 

APPLICANT: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Daytime Telephone Number: ----------------------

APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

DATE: ______ ~ 

APPLICANT: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Daytime Telephone Number: ----------------------

APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

DATE: ______ _ 

9 



SUB~UTTED TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM}.USSIONERS 
OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

C. 'uf.,., 1,,., \\ 7u·1r P,niioud~. M.:; •.• . , MJ1,;: B,••t1Jl~ .m.J Mi,.:h1d \lli:-111. "i'l' 
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dtJi h; .• ~n1::1!U lv rt.. \..!..:..sl .. J. ~} ,:h~ J:. ... th ;U•u., ·-.. {1a•,~ f'H''t jJ'"J 1.·i-. t l.ib1i,..rl·O: ~ •:.!to 1~hl/ ihat !J.iJ ~Ul\! JnJ '-IJLUllY LU~~ l,.p,-.· ~,,;·Lt. 
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•.· \~ 1i it1t1 JU~ -4o,-; J1 t l' •U 1" ,•: .• &! t.J !t ll) .. &J\ ·~ L>iO•i.. 

l h ... H:i.~1 ~ L~-· .. 11-.u.l UI .illinu tl.i11·~ th, .. 1~~;~ui ,:,; ":,.,.l..i11LUl .&.! L h l..L 

- ~ -- - - ~· 
Mdl•.>..I M.i.i,· Bi.lll!l1.~ 
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,.,,J,t ch<-a npphdcle b,r,, .. 

{Notary Seil) 

[] pr,~du<.es1 her cu ,1 e ,'It a n11er Ileen ~e. 

ri i,1.::o.lu~1' T>r1\r'c. r::r 6 "ue /1f ../} 

J 
rJo;Jry Publ ,c 
Ji'f.nted N, .. •)P. o'~OHl"i. II (.).11." 
Coinmiss1w!', Nc,mber. -=~,.,60.....:.'f_.Z.e..Y,._o"-'";..c-----­
My Cc,;nrn, 1",.:,n E ,p1,u: _ . (I /-r..u/"Z; ~ .2. iJ 

Thomas WHHam Stafford 
~ I 

0.._...._Y ""•<.. Notary Public 

: ~';. State of Florida 
'\... ~ My Commission Expires 10/20/2023 

•• OFf\.cf/" 

Commission No. GG 924020 



W.0.6008 SKETCH-OF-LEGAL 
VACATION OF EASEMENT 

SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 28 S.. RANGE. 16 E. 

LOT 4 
BLOCK "A• 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

LOT 5 
BLOCK "A" 

I 

I 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
3937 LAKE SHORE DRIVE 
PALM HARBOR, FLORIDA 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 

I 
I 

I 

I. BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF LAKE SHORE DRIVE BEING: N22°00'~4·E, PER PLAT 
2. THIS SKETCH IS NOT TO SCALE 

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
DRAWN BY: HW L E G E N 0: 

A.K.A.= Also Known As 
CHECKED BY: DJE GOVT.= Government 

POB 
I 

I 
I 

I 

LINE 
L1 
L2 

LINE TABLE 
LENGTH BEARING 

12.00 S6r59'26"E 
12.00 N6 r59'26'1J 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PREPARER: 

GEODATA SERVICES INC. 
1166 KAPP DRIVE 11--DA-TE.-.-. -JA-M-VA_R_Y_2-4,-2-0.-'20---t0.R. = Official Records Book 

PG. = Page 
11---SC._:A_LE._:_N_O_T_TO_Si_CA_LE_--tPOB = Point of Beginning 

SHEET 1 of 2 POC = Point of Commencement 
-.=,.W:::.0::...:.-6~00~8~------IR/W = Right-of-Way 

CLEARWATER, FL 33765 
PHONE: (727)447-1763 
LB 7466 



. c 

Sl{ETCH-OF-J,EGAL 
VACATION OF EASEMENT 

w.o. 6008 SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 28 S., RANGE. 16 E. 
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

DESCRIPTION: 

A PORTION OF A DRAINAGE, UTILITY &/OR NATURAL AREA EASEMENT LOCATED IN LOT 5, BLOCK "A•, LAKE ST. 
GEORGE-UNIT I, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 78, PAGE 65 OF TI-IE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT TI-IE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, SAID POINT LYING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF LAKE SHORE DRIVE, THENCE SOUTI-t 67'59'26• EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY Of SAID LOT 5, FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTI-tERL Y BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 
5, NORlH 22'00'34 EAST ALONG lHE PLATTED EASEMENT LINE OF SAID LOT 5, FOR A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO 
A POINT ON THE NORlHERL Y BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 5: THENCE SOUlH 67'59'26" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY 
BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 5, FOR A DISTANCE OF 12.00 FEET; lHENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH BOUNDARY OF SAID 
LOT 5, SOUTH 22'00'34" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUlHERL Y BOUNDARY OF 
SAID LOT 5; 'THENCE NORlH 67'59'26• WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 5, FOR A DISTANCE 
OF 12.00 FEET TO 'THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
3937 LAKE SHORE DRIVE 
PALM HARBOR. FLORIDA 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES: 
I. BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF LAKE SHORE DRIVE BEING: N22°00'~4'E, PER PLAT 
2. THIS SKETCH IS NOT TO SCALE 

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
ORA WN BY: H L· E G E N D: 

A.K.A.= Also Known As 
CHECKED BY: DJE GOVT.= Government 

11--DA_TE._: _JA_M_U._l<I_R_Y_2-4,-20_'2_0--t0.R. = Official Records Book 
PG. = Page 

11----------1,POB = Point of Beginning 
'EET 2 of 2 POC = Point of Commencement -===-;....=:....=;.:..-=------t .0. 6008 R/W == Right-of-Woy 

Revlawed by: _ ca!__ -J.19-
0ate: st412020 

HWIW :W CA..,: A#N • ...,.., 

SFN# so1-1601 
LI -W~~ nrtr- _._ •. ~.::&'"r:.a:::"-:C .....:::-.:::J 

SURVEYOR!S CERTIFICATION: 
I, DENNIS J. EYRE. THE SURVEYOR IN RESPONSIBLE 
CHARGE, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY 
REPRESENTED HEREON AND THAT SAID AB9VE SKETCH IS 
ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNQWLEDG'E 

14XN,D. Bl;:1,.IEF. 
SURVEY NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ·SIGNATURE' AND.: . ." ... . 
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FL;~IOA,I..ICEN~l=D,SUR~~~ 
AND MAPPER. <·, • '. · ,,., in . · ·· ' . · 

.. :· .,., '. ~ "V . (() !J" _: ... : •• · ..... .-:: 
~ . . ., . (.,) . . . 

• :· .... , ' ; · ,;_ .• •• . .t, - ~ 



bright house 
11t1wca~~ 

lk \'Jll 1..ikc ~.lwre r>1. I'.tlm l1.1!bt1r, t:vnJi. 14<,K4 wt :5, Hlti<l. A.. f .ah ST Geiir,;e \ ]rus I Jlu.,l 'J'4 
Pil~ 65 Pindlu!! C1,ui,1y, Houd.a 

Hr.1;b1 lfop•:c Nt:t,,.,·01115 .i,·.u ri..i t.1h1c <'lmJ1Je r,,,;.·i,J,:J UV!'ltKIJlt, f," nut t~1ht.1ci.: ;ut: 
Hctaiucd l wu11h,d 

X.XX Bnl,ht Ho~llKI has"'-' cihj...ction\ r.ro .. 11ted appH::l!rtt ht:IJ'.i the: c:xrem,t (vy rd·~·~!U{; cJ 
1111)' l:11ii,# Hnu!l'C f,.i:ihtii,; m m•intaJn ser,,1cc to ,'.1~i11mm &fl~.:ted by tt.c P"'P"~c.! 
Vil.(atC 

In 01dtt lo propa:ly e11al~e 1h1s. J1KjUC!lt. Bngh.t H<il.lSc: v.,ill ntW detatlc:d pl.u-1!. ('{ 
facll,rin pn,pu1N. for iu!'IJC'd ill"tl!! . 

_ lir,l!,ht Huu.,e hll<J !1ciliuc:?. wilhm 1hls area. wh11.:h u1ay c:onfu,t with iiubject pmJC\..'T 
Pk,M c.ill une call tocauns, St:F. NOfF.:S 

Bright 1 luui.,: rcquiles JI) d,~ wnttet& nutic:e riru:-r ta ~sttt:..--tw" ~tar1 tl.lte le, moc.~ 
thcrfacilitiC!I . 

// 1ncercly, 
Ozzfo Pe,ez 
llnaht Houui Nd-...,orb 
f1tld Enr) nce"t" 
Pi:~c:Ja.s County 
i'11·329·2817 

'~··.:....._ _. 
Melu>-J. M.mc RLmill.i 

P,- 'L.Z ~ 2 -" 

()3kl! 



BONILLA, MELISSA MARIE 
COPP, MICHAEL ALLEN 
3937 LAKE SHORE DR PALM HARBOR FL 34684-4210 

RE: 
Vacation of Platted Utility and Drainage Easement Address: 
3937 LAKE SHORE DR., PALM HARBOR FL 34684-4210 Parcel ID No.: 08-28-16-48763-001-0050 

Dear Ms. BONILLA and Mr. COPP: 

Please be advised that Lake St. George HOA has "NO OBJECTIONS" to the approval of a vacation 
of a portion of the Platted Utility Easement and Drainage Easement for the above referenced parcel as 
shown on enclosed Exhibit, lying along the rear of house. This Platted Utility and Drainage Easement 
is referenced on the Plat Book 78, Page 65, Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida. 

Please be advised that any future utility or drainage issues within this referenced parcel will be the 
responsibility of the parcel owner. 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
Dawn W. Bringe, LCAM 
Ameri-Tech Community Management 
On behalf of LSG Homeowners Association, Inc. 



internet+ tv + phone 

Nov 13, 2019 

Melissa M Bonilla 
Michael A. Copp 
3937 Lake Shore Dr. 
Palm Harbor, Fl. 34684 

Attn: Melissa M. Bonilla I Micheal A. Copp 

Re: 3937 Lake Shore Dr. , Palm Harbor Fl. 34684 

Thank you for advising Wide Open West (WOWI) of the subject project. 

_)OCX_ WOW! Has "NO Objection "with this proposed project or plat Adjustment. But any 
changes to this or our facilities being damaged would be the sole responsibility of 
the applicant . 

Please refer any further correspondence to: 

David E. Hamlin Jr. 
Construction Project Coordinator 
WOW! 
(727) - 239-0156 Office 
(678) - 409-8721 Cell 

wow, 
Dave Hamlin 

Construction Coordinator 
3001 Gandy Blvd. N. 

Pinellas Park, FL 33782 

3001 Gandy Blvd N - Pinellas Park, FL 33782 



BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS Pinellas 

County 
Dave Eggers 

Pat Gerard 

Charlie Justice 

Janet C. Long 

Kathleen Peters 

Karen Williams Seel 

Kenneth T. Welch 

UT1LITIES 

November 12, 2019 

Melissa M Bonilla & Michael A Copp 
3937 Lake Shore Dr. 
Palm Harbor, Fl. 34684 

RE: Petition to Release: Lot 5 Block A Lake St. George Unit 1 

10' X 19.9" portion of a Drainage/ Utility Easement located in the rear of Residence. 

PID: 08-26-16-48763-001-0050 

Dear Melissa Bonilla and Michael A Copp, 

I am in receipt of your Letter dated October 2Jth 2019., Pinellas County Utilities does not have any 

utilities located within the petition. PCU has "No Objectionu with the vacation as it is presented. If you 

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (727) 464-8418. 

Sincerely, · 

Raymond S Letts 

Engineering Specialist II 

Pinellas County Utilities 

Pinellas County Utilities Engineering 
14 S. Fort Harrison Ave. 

Oearwater, FL 33756 
Phone·727-464·5899 

S:\Shared\Engineering\DRS\Easement Reviews\2020\3937 Lake Shore Dr. No Objection 20191l~'}ff-464•3595 

V/TDO; (727) 464-4062 

www.pinellascounty.org 



(,. DUKE 
., ENERGYGI 

November 15, 2019 

BONILLA, MELISSA MARIE 
COPP, MICHAEL ALLEN 
3937 LAKE SHORE DR 
PALM HARBOR FL 34684-4210 

RE: Vacation of Platted Utility and Drainage Easement 
Address: 3937 LAKE SHORE DR., PALM HARBOR FL 34684-4210 
Parcel ID No.: 08-28-16-48763-00J-0050 

Dear Ms. BONILLA and Mr. COPP: 

2401 25th St N. 
St. Petersburg, FL 33713 

SP-15 
Jonathan.Kasper@duke-energy.com 

.::·: 727-893-9262 

Please be advised that DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC., d/b/a DUKE ENERGY Distribution 
Department and Transmission Department have "NO OBJECTIONS" to the approval of a vacation 
of a portion of the Platted Utility Easement and Drainage Easement for the above referenced parcel 
as shown on enclosed Exhibit, lying along the rear of house. This Platted Utility and Drainage 
Easement is referenced on the Plat Book 78, Page 65, Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida. 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan Kasper 

Jonathan Kasper 
Research Specialist~ Land Services 
Duke Energy Florida 



November 5, 2019 

Attn: Melissa M Bonilla 
Michael A Copp 
3937 Lake Shore Drive 
Palm Harbor, FL 34684 
727-7 42-3625 
813-220-8151 

RE: Petition to Release 
Lot 5, Block A, Lake St George Unit 1 

Parcel ID: 08-28-16-48763-001-0050 
Street Address: 3937 Lake Shore Drive 

....... 

Frontier· 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Frontier Communications 
1280 Cleveland Street 
Clearwater, FL 33755 

Tel: 727-562-1101 
Fax: 727-562-1175 

181 Our records do not indicate that there are Frontier Communications facilities in the area of the Plat 
request as per the attachment provided. 

~ Frontier Communications has no objection to the above referenced request as per the attachment. 

D Frontier Communications has facilities within the proposed vacate area. A recordable non-exclusive 
Easement in favor of Frontier will be required for Frontier Communications facilities to remain in the 
proposed vacated R.O.W. 

D Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please contact Sunshine 811 by dialing 811, 2 full business days prior to the start of 
your work to have these facilities located for you. Please take all necessary precautions to protect and 
avoid damage of these facilities during your construction. 

D Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please send a set of construction plans and references to the Frontier Communications 
Engineering Department in regards to the above project. · 

D Frontier Communications has facilities in the area of your proposed construction. Frontier has no 
objections provided the applicant/requester bears the expense for removals/relocations of all Frontier 
Communications facilities, along with providing a new easement needed to accommodate the proposed 
construction project. 

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information at (727) 562-1190. 

Sincerely, 

Granville Stephens 
Granville Stephens 
Network Engineer, Sr. 



AN EMERA COMPANY 

November 5, 2019 

Melissa M Bonilla 
Michael A Copp 
3937 Lake Shore Drive 
Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 

RE: Petition to Release: See attached Legal Description 
Lot 5, Block A, Lake St George Unit 1 
Parcel ID: 08-2816-48763-001-00SO 
Street Address: 3937 Lake Shore Drive 

Dear Ms. Bonilla, 

Tampa Electric Company does not serve the subject area therefore does not object to the Petition 
to Release for the abovementioned property; more particularly described as follows: 

See Legal Description attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact me at (813) 228-1424 or 
tjleggatt@tecoenergy.com. 

Sincerely, 

7~!7~ 
Taylor J. Leggatt 
Real Estate Services 
Distribution Easement Coordinator 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
P . 0. BOX 1 1 I TAMPA, FL 33501 ·0111 (813) 228·4 111 

TAMPAELECTRIC.COM 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPANY 



11/13/2019 

To: Melissa Bonilla 

Michael A Copp 

PEOP-LES C3AS 
AN EMERA COMPANY 

3937 Lake Shore Drive 
Palm Harbor, Fl 34684 

RE: Vacation of Easement 
Lots. Block A. Lnt(e Si GcOl'l!Ie t!m~ 1 
Pmul H): 0lj-21l6-4676'.J,,l~H -OO"iO 
$trcc.t Ad.drc!s' ~937 ulc Shon: r>ri~ 

From: TFCO Peoples G<ts 

To whom it may concern: 

Thank you for contacting TECO Peoples Gas Company regarding vacate of easement at the above 

referenced location. After reviewing the documents provided, TECO-PGS has NO objection to this 

vacate. 

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Joan Damning 

Administrative Specialist, Senior 

Peoples Gas-Distribution Engineering 

8416 Palm River Road 

Tampa, FL 33619 

Office: 813-275-3783 



PETITION TO VACATE NUMBER_PIV-1601-Bonilla __ _ 

PETITION TO RELEASE 
PUBLIC HEARING 

For your information, below please find the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare your petition 
for the public hearing. 

At the time you bring in the completed application, letters of no objection and all documents requested, a 
$350.00 non-refundable application fee is required to begin the petition to release or release of easement 
application. When the County staff review and approval of the application is complete, you will be notified by 
mail and requested to submit the Petition to Release form together with the $400.00 ftling and advertising 
fee, and all pertinent fees associated with approval of the request. Upon receipt of the check, made payable 
to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), and the Petition, the PETITION TO RELEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by County staff for presentation to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as a public 
hearing agenda item. 

FYI, below are the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare for the public hearing include: 

ADYEBDSEMENT· 
In accordance with Florida State Statute 177 .101, the date of the public hearing will be advertised " 
by publishing legal notice in a newspaper of general circuladon in the county in which the parcel of 
land is 

located in not less than two weekly issues of said paper''. The advertisement is placed in the paper by the 
Clerk of the. Circuit CQurt, Board Records Section. 
AJ>VERTISEMENI 
Jn accordance with Florida State Statute 336.09, 336.10, & 336.12, "the Commissioners shall hold a public 
hearing and shall pub/iah notice thereof, one 'time in a newspaper of general circulation in the count)' in 

which the aar~l.of land is located, at least two weeks prior to the date WJte4 therein for such hearin.R". 
l"'olfowmg lhe Pllblic Hearing, "Notice of the adoption of the Resolution by the Commissioners shalrbe 

ppblished one time, within 30 days following its adoption, in one issue of a newspllJ!!r of gener11l 
c.irculation ". These advertisements are placed in the paper by the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Boara Records . 
Section. 
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PETITION TO VACATE NUMBER_PfV 1601-Bonilla ____ _ 

PETITION TO RELEASE 
PUBUC HEARING 

For yom information, below please find the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare your petition 
for the public hearing. 

At the time you bring in the completed application, letters of no objection and all documents requested, a 
$350.00 non-refundable application fee is required to begin the petition to release or release of easement 
application. When the County staff review and approval of the application is complete, you will be notified by 
mail and reguested to submit the Petition to Release form together with the $400.00 filing and advertising 
fee, and all pertinent fees associated with approval of the request. Upon receipt of the check, made payable 
to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), and the Petition, the PETITION TO RELEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by Collllty staff for presentation to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as a public 
hearing agenda item. 

FYI, below are the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare for the public hearing include: 

.ADYEBDSEMENT 
In accordance with Florida State Statute 177.101, the date of the public bearing will be advertised " 
by publishing legal notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the parcel of 
land is 

located in not las than two week6,i issues of said paper". The advertisement is placed in the paper by the 
Clerlc. of the. CiICUit CQUrt, Board Records Section. 
ADVERTISEMENT -
Jn accordance with Florida State Statute 336.09, 336.10, & 336.12, "the Commissioners shaU hold a public 
hearing and shaU publish notice thereof, one time in a newspaper of geMrOl circuladon in du! count, in 

whit!h the IJ.ll~l.of land is located, flt least two weeks prior to the dau stated therein for such hea~.R" . 
.1:•olfowmg lhe Pllblic Hearing, "Notice of the adoption of the Resolution by the Commmioners shalrbe 

ppblishetl one time, within 30 days following its adoption, in one Issue of a n~aJJ.!r ofgeneral 
c,rculation ". These advertisements are placed in the paper by the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Boaro Records . 

Section. 
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49201 MELISSA MARIE BONILLA 2670 1952 
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FILE No.: 1601 - Bonilla 
BCC: October 20, 2020 -----

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

- 5 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
; ( Tuesday of that week Real Property (Josh Rosado) 

Cf {Ir ziJ coordinates with Jo Lugo for availability on the 
proposed agenda and gives notice of the proposed 
number of Petition to Release packages. 

- 4 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 

I 1./ Tuesday of that week Real Property ( Josh Rosado) 
q z (lD Notifies Jo the actual number of petitions and the 

names of the petitioners projected to go to the 
agenda. 

ADVERTISEMENT ACTION: 
- 3 weeks prior to Public Hearing date 
- (for F.S. 177.101:) (for F.S. 336.09, 10, 12) 

Wednesday of that week, the Request to Advertise 
package for each petition must be delivered to BCC 
Records (Norman Loy) to meet State Statute 
advertising requirements. (If any petition package is 
not approved as of this day, please notify Jo ASAP so 
they can PULL the item from the Board agenda.) 

PLEASE NOTE: When the Request to Advertise 
package is delivered to Board Records/Norman, a 
copy of the ad is provided to Jo. 
Thank you. 




